
BAIF Institute for Sustainable Livelihoods and Development  

BAIF Bhawan, 27- A, Tagore Town, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh 211002 

Contact Number- 8948790580, 8114019844  

 

Date: 24.08.2024 

Tender Document 

The duly sealed & signed Tender is invited in a sealed envelope till 05.09.2024 up to 5.00 

PM at our state head office – BAIF Bhawan, 27-A Tagore Town, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh 

211002. Each page of the tender document must be sealed and signed. Your signature on the 

Tender document will be considered as your confirmation that you have read and accepted all 

the conditions laid down in the documents. Along with the tender document, the DD of 

earnest money must be submitted. The tender will not be accepted without earnest money. 

The tender will not be accepted after closing the time of submission as mentioned above. 

Before submitting a tender, the tenderer shall also inspect the site of the work and acquaint 

him with the local conditions, means of access to the site of work, nature of work and all 

other matters pertaining thereto. The tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by 

actual inspection of the site and the locality of the works. 

Name of work: Supply and installation of Solar lights (136 units) as per specifications 

given below: 

24-watt DC Street light with 80-watt Solar Panel- (Green Solar, G SUPREME), 30AH 

Li-ion battery-(LUMUS SOLAR LIP04 30AH 12.8V), Luminary Make- Lumus solar 

lighting India Glowing India, and GI pole 6 meters (18 kg weight and 4 kg Additional) 

with solar mounting structure, including installation with a minimum 36 months 

warranty and transport cost also. 

Location: In 27 villages out of 30 of the FRDP project villages in Ghorawal block of 

Sonbhadra District, Uttar Pradesh. five units in each village (Approx) 

Work Period: Work must be completed within 25 days from the date of issuing the work 

order.  

Term & conditions: 

1. The Vendor must have their registration, GST registration, and PAN. The duly signed 

copy of each document shall be submitted along with the tender. 

2. Earnest money (2% of Tender value) shall be submitted along with tender through 

DD in favour of “BAIF INSTITUTE FOR SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS 

DEVELOPMENT, U.P.” payable at Prayagraj. The tender will not be accepted 

without earnest money. The Earnest Money will be returned to unsuccessful tenderers 

within a reasonable time. The Earnest Money deposited by successful tenderer(s) will 

be retained towards the Security Deposit (Retained amount). 

3.  Security Deposit (retained amount) shall be refunded after the successful completion 

of 12 months. 

4. Defect liability period / Maintenance period: The maintenance period will be of 36 

months for each unit from the date of satisfactory completion of work. In case, if 

defects are found after the completion of work, the vendor shall immediately repair 



the defects free of cost up to 36 months after completion of work. The vendor shall 

not claim any amount for repairing work.   

5. The warranty period will be of 36 months. 

6. Penalty for delay in completion of work: The organization may impose a penalty 

for delay in completion of work except in case of natural calamities and law & order 

disturbances. The penalty amount shall be Rs. 500.00/day. The tenderer must agree 

for bearing a penalty amount for the delay in the completion of work. 

7. The rates offered by the Bidder/ Tenderer will be inclusive of all Taxes, license fees, 
Royalty, Octroi etc. labour and construction Materials, all Tools & Plants, water & 

power required for satisfactory completion of the work.  
8. In case of any mishappening, injuries or damage occurring at the site, it will be the 

responsibility of the Vendor. 

9. Mention clearly that the rates are including GST or exclude GST and mention the 

GST rate in %.  

10. All payment will be paid after satisfactory work completion. 

11. Minimum turnover Five crores average (in Previous three Financial Year report 

attached). 

12. Minimum 3 work experience in similar field of solar street light (Report attached). 

13. The authority for the acceptance of the tender will rest with the organisation. It shall 

not be obligatory on the said authority to accept the lowest tender or any other tender 

and no tenderer (s) shall demand neither any explanation for the cause of rejection of 

his /their tender nor the organisation undertakes to assign reasons for declining to 

consider or reject any particular tender or tenders.  
 
14. The competent authority of the organisation for the acceptance of the tender reserves 

the right to divide the tender amongst more than one tenderer, if deemed necessary.  

 

15. Submit your rates in the format given below: 

 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICAL FOR SOLAR STREET LIGHTS  

Project:  Supply and installation of Solar Street Lights at projects areas Sonbhadra 

# Items (Description & Specifications) Qty Unit 
Rate per 

unit (In Rs) 

Total Amt 

(Rs lakhs) 

1 

24-watt DC Street light with 80-watt 

Solar Panel- (Green Solar, G 

SUPREME), 30AH Li-ion battery-

(LUMUS SOLAR LIP04 30AH 12.8 

V), Luminary Make- Lumus solar 

lighting India Glowing India, and GI 

pole 6 meters (18 kg weight and 4 kg 

Additional) with solar mounting 

structure, including installation with a 

minimum 36 months warranty and 

transport cost also 

 

136 Set 

    

  Total         

  Add for GST as applicable          

  Total Tender Value         



 Amount in words…………………………………………………………………………. 

  

 

 

 

Seal & Sign by Vendor with the date 

 


